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1.  Introduction 
 

Clause 4.6 of Blacktown Local Environmental Plan 2015 (BLEP 2015) allows for flexibility in the 
application of certain development standards to achieve “better outcomes for and from 
development by allowing flexibility in particular circumstances.”  

 
The proponent seeks approval for a new 2 storey school building providing for ground floor 
classrooms and a first-floor hall/activity space, which is proposed to extend above the 
maximum permitted building height of 9m. The additional building height is required to 
accommodate sufficient ceiling height clearance for indoor hall activities such as sporting 
activities, school plays/musicals and the like.  
 
The existing 9m maximum building and height control, if strictly applied, would result in either 
an inadequate ceiling height clearance for the proposed hall facility, or relocation of the 4 
ground floor classrooms elsewhere on the site, reducing the extent of outdoor play area. The 
requested variation to the maximum building height standard provides for a functional ceiling 
height clearance for the hall and avoids unnecessarily increasing building coverage over the 
site.  
 
As detailed in this clause 4.6 submission, strict numerical compliance with the clause 4.3 
maximum 9m building height prescribed in clause 4.3 of BLEP 2015 is unreasonable and 
unnecessary in the circumstances and a better planning outcome is achieved, by supporting 
the requested variations. Notwithstanding the height encroachment, the proposal achieves 
the objectives of the building height control applying to the site and the R2 Zone objectives, 
without impacting on neighbour amenity, the environment, neighbourhood character or 
streetscape.   

 
2. The relevant development standards 

 
Clause 4.3 of BLEP 2015 sets out requirements in relation to height of buildings and prescribes 
a maximum building height of 9m for the subject land. Building height is measured as height 
above existing ground level, to the highest point of the building.  The 9m building height 
standard allows for a typical 2 storey building, with a pitched roof form and potential for an 
attic level, or basement extending up to 1m above existing ground level.  
  
3. Requested variation to the standards 

 
The proponent seeks an increase of up to 3m above the 9m maximum building height, to allow 
the hall component of the building to extend up to a maximum height of 12m above existing 
ground level. 
 



   

The overall extent of height exceedance is illustrated in the elevation and section plans 
included with the development application.  Figure 1 below, shows the northern elevation of 
the proposed building, with existing ground level, the BLEP 9m maximum building height 
control and the 12m building height permitted for school buildings in SEPP (Educational 
Establishments and Child Care Facilities) 2017.   
 

 Figure 1 – Northern Elevation View with Building Height Controls Shown 
 

 
 
 

The elevation view demonstrates that the height exceedance predominantly arises from the 
higher ceiling height clearance required for a school hall, compared to the typical 3.5m ceiling 
height clearance provided for a standard classroom. Reducing the maximum height of the 
building to 9m would reduce the ceiling height clearance of the hall to only 3.7m, after 
allowing for necessary wall parapets, clearance for services above ceilings and hall floor slab 
thickness.  
 
The proposed hall has a ceiling height clearance of 6.3m, effectively a minimum for a multi-
purpose school hall. By way of example indoor basketball courts require a minimum height 
clearance of 7m, while badminton and volleyball require a height clearance of at least 7.6m. 
Reducing ceiling height clearance to less than 6.3m would significantly compromise 
functionality of the hall space for indoor sports activities.  
   
1. Requirements of clause 4.6 – Exceptions to development standards 

 
The objectives of clause 4.6 are as follows: 

 
“(a) to provide an appropriate degree of flexibility in applying certain development standards 

to particular development, 
(b) to achieve better outcomes for and from development by allowing flexibility in particular 

circumstances.” 
 

Clause 4.6(3) requires that a request to contravene the control, to demonstrate: 
 

“(a) that compliance with the development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in the 
circumstances of the case, and 

 
(b) that there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the 

development standard.” 
 

In considering whether to grant consent for a development that contravenes a development 
standard, a consent authority must be satisfied that: 



   

“(i) the applicant’s request has adequately addressed the matters required to be 
demonstrated by subclause (3), and 

 
(ii) the proposed development will be in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the particular standard and the objectives for development within the zone in 
which the development is to be carried out, and 
 
(iii) the concurrence of the Secretary has been obtained. 

 
These matters are addressed below in Sections 5 and 6.  

 
2. Compliance with the development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary 

 
It is considered that enforcing compliance would be unreasonable and unnecessary in this 
case, for the following reasons. 

 
The proposal achieves the objectives of the clause 4.3 maximum building height control.   

 
The objectives of the building height control are noted and commented upon in the following 
assessment.  
 
The objectives for the height control are as follows: 

 
(a) To minimise the visual impact, loss of privacy and loss of collar access to surrounding 

development and the adjoining public domain from buildings. 
 

(b) To ensure that buildings are compatible with the height, bulk and scale of the 
surrounding residential localities and commercial centres within the City of Blacktown. 

 
(c)  To define focal points for denser development in locations that are well serviced by 

public transport, retail and commercial activities. 
 

(d) To ensure that sufficient space is available for development of retail, commercial and 
residential uses. 

 
(e) To establish an appropriate interface between centres, adjoining lower density 

residential zones and public spaces. 
 
The proposal achieves the objectives of the height of buildings development control, as 
detailed in the following assessment.   

 
To minimise the visual impact, loss of privacy and loss of solar access to surrounding 
development and the adjoining public domain from buildings 

 
As demonstrated in the SEE the proposed hall building does not result in any reduction 
in neighbour there is no reduction in neighbour privacy and there is minimal impact on 
solar access. The additional 3m in building height does not materially increase visual 
impact, as viewed from neighbouring properties and Bottles Road, due to the 
boundary setbacks proposed and existing and proposed landscaping. 
 
The additional building height is not visible from properties to the west or south, 
including Cannery Road.  



   

The visual impact of the additional building height is relatively minor as viewed from 
the property to the east, compared to the visual impact of a complying 9m high 
building, which could be located 1.5m from the side boundary, compared to  the 
proposed side setback of 5m. 
 
When viewed from Bottles Road, the hall building is integrated into the street view of 
the school as a whole, including the existing classroom building on the western side 
of the site. Visual impact from Bottles Road is modest compared to a similar building 
with a height of 9m.  
 
To ensure that buildings are compatible with the height, bulk and scale of the 
surrounding residential localities and commercial centres within the City Of Blacktown 

 
The building height for the proposed school hall is compatible with the classroom 
buildings on the site and with the height of building at the nearby high school to the 
north. Substantial side setbacks ensure that the hall building will not present excessive 
bulk and scale to the adjoining residential properties to the west and east.   

 
To define focal points for denser development in locations that are well serviced by 
public transport, retail and commercial activities 

 
The subject land is located adjacent to a large educational establishment and close to 

the Plumpton local centre and bus services. The site is capable of accommodating 
development density and building height in the form proposed. All other buildings, 
existing and proposed, are compliant with the 9m building height limit.   

 
To ensure that sufficient space is available for development of retail, commercial and 
residential uses 

 
Achieving a numerically compliant height would require the ground floor classrooms 
to be relocated to the eastern side boundary and the front setback of the hall 
increased so that it is located clear of the car park and driveway adjoining Bottles Road 
(rather than above the driveway as proposed). Such a modification would almost 
halve the size of the outdoor play area, with no material environmental or planning 
benefit.  

 
To establish an appropriate interface between centres, adjoining lower density 

residential zones and public spaces 
 
  The above objective is not applicable, as the subject land does not adjoin a centre. 
 

The proposal achieves the objectives of the R2 Low Density Residential Zone 
 

The zone objectives of the R2 Low Density Residential Zone are noted and commented upon 
below: 

 
The zone objectives for the R2 Low Density Residential Zone are as follows: 

  
•  To provide for the housing needs of the community within a low density residential 
environment. 

 
•  To enable other land uses that provide facilities or services to meet the day to day needs of 
residents. 



   

 

• To enable certain activities to be carried out within the zone that do not adversely affect 
the amenity of the neighbourhood 
 

The proposal achieves the zone objectives as detailed in the following assessment. 
 

To provide for the housing needs of the community within a low-density residential 
environment. 

 
This zone objective is not applicable as the proposal is not for a residential 
development.  

 
To enable other land uses that provide facilities or services to meet the day to day needs 

of residents. 
 
 The proposed school hall building forms part of the existing school development on 
the site and will enhance the quality of the educational service provide on the site. The 
School predominantly caters to the education needs of the residents of the Blacktown 
LGA. The additional building height for the hall provides a more functional facility with 
a ceiling height clearance capable of accommodating the range of activities typically 
conducted in a school hall.  

 
To enable certain activities to be carried out within the zone that do not adversely affect 
the amenity of the neighbourhood  

 
The above zone objective is the most relevant for assessing the appropriateness of 
permitting a variation to the maximum building height control for the proposed school 
building. As detailed in the SEE and in consideration of the objectives relating to the 
building height control, the proposed additional building height for the school hall 
building does not result in any material adverse impact on the amenity of the 
neighbourhood and maintains reasonable neighbour solar access, privacy, views and 
visual outlook.  
 

Compliance would result in a poorer planning outcome 
 

One of the objectives of Clause 4.6 is to allow better planning outcomes to be achieved.  In 
this case a substantially better planning outcome is achieved by allowing for some flexibility 
in relation to the building height control for the proposed school hall building. 
 
Allowing a 3m variation to the maximum building height control enables a ceiling height 
clearance of 6.3m facilitating use of the hall for the typical range of indoor activities 
conducted in a school hall. In particular, indoor sporting activities such as basketball, 
badminton and volleyball are not feasible unless a ceiling height clearance of at least 6m is 
available.  
 
The alternative of providing a numerically compliant height would require the ground floor 
classrooms to be relocated to the eastern side boundary and the front setback of the hall 
increased so that it is located clear of the car park and driveway adjoining Bottles Road 
(rather than above the driveway as proposed). Such a modification would almost halve the 
size of the outdoor play area, with no material environmental or planning benefit and result 
in a poorer planning outcome.   
    



   

A superior planning outcome is achieved by allowing some flexibility to maximum building 
height for the school hall building, particularly in relation to optimising outdoor play area.   
 
 Lack of impact 

 
As noted in the above discussion and in the Statement of Environmental Effects, despite the 
modest numerical building height non-compliance, the environmental and visual qualities of 
the locality, streetscape and amenity of surrounding properties will be maintained to 
substantially the same extent, as a development that is of a numerically compliant building 
height.   

 
3. There are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the 

development standard 
 

The planning objectives of the building height development standard is primarily designed 
to cater for lower density residential development and ensure non-residential development 
is compatible with two storey residential development.  The proposal achieves the 
objectives of the building height development standard in the context of a site developed 
for school purposes and where the additional building height provides substantial setback 
to residential development.   
 
Strict application of the maximum building height standard would result in changes to the 
design of the development that would result in a less satisfactory planning outcome and 
significantly reduced outdoor play area. A positive planning outcome is achieved in this 
instance by not strictly complying with the building height standard, as demonstrated in this 
clause 4.6 submission and in the Statement of Environmental Effects.  
 
Supporting a building design that suitably responds to site context, without materially 
adversely impact on the environment, character or amenity of the locality is appropriate and 
by also providing for a better planning outcome, justifies contravening the subject 
development standards. 
 
Council must also be satisfied that the proposal meets the objectives of the standards and 
the objectives of the subject zone. The proposal meets the objectives of the maximum 
building height standard, as discussed above and as detailed in the SEE and also meets the 
objectives of the R2 Low Density Residential Zone. 

 
Also, in acting in the Secretary’s concurrence role, Council must consider: 

 
(a)  whether contravention of the development standard raises any matter of significance for 
State or regional environmental planning, and 
(b)  the public benefit of maintaining the development standard, and 
(c)  any other matters required to be taken into consideration by the Director-General before 
granting concurrence. 

 
In relation to (a), the proposed height variations are generally minor and are not of any State 
or regional significance. 

 
In relation to (b), there is no public benefit from maintaining the standard as there is no 
adverse impact on the public domain or neighbour amenity, the proposal is generally 
consistent with other relevant planning controls and a better planning outcome is achieved.  
 



   

Building height standards should be applied with some degree of flexibility for non-
residential developments such as schools, where the functional educational requirements of 
school buildings should be given some weight. Such an approach is in the interest of orderl, 
economic and efficient development of land.  

 
As noted above enforcement of the control would result in a poorer planning outcome, 
which is not in the public interest. 

 
In relation to (c), there are no other matters that require consideration. 

 
4. Conclusion 

 
The proposed building form and height and for the school hall building is generally consistent 
with expectations for a school development and is compatible with the building scale and 
height of existing school buildings on the site and within the adjacent high school to the 
north. Generous side setbacks ensure that proposed building height will not materially 
conflict with the typical two storey residential building form in the locality.    
 
Proposed building height complies with the 12m maximum building height for school 
development that is classified as complying development pursuant to the Education SEPP. 
The proposal would have been complying development, had it not been for the bushfire 
prone land classification over the site. The building has been designed in accordance with 
construction requirements in bushfire prone areas and adequate asset protection zones are 
provided. 
 
The building, in the form proposed, responds to the siting of neighbouring dwellings, by 
maximising separation distance to those dwellings. The building also provides for an 
appropriate school building typology, density, scale and height, with no material adverse 
environmental, streetscape or amenity impacts. 
 
The proposal is consistent with the objects of the EP&A Act.  Requiring 100% numerical 
compliance is unreasonable and unnecessary in this case, as it would not result in any 
material benefit and in relation to urban design or amenity. As demonstrated in this 
submission, requiring strict numerical compliance would create a less desirable planning 
outcome and materially compromise the functionality of the proposed school hall.  

 
The proposal achieves the objectives of the R2 Low Density Residential Zone and the building 
and height standard, despite the numerical non-compliances. The requested variation to the 
9m maximum building height standard to facilitate adequate ceiling height clearance for the 
hall component of the building is appropriate and worthy of support.  

 
Nick Juradowitch Director 
Ingham Planning Pty Ltd 
January 2020 

 
 


